## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6306658

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| THERAPEUTICSMD, INC. | 09/18/2020     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC. (F/K/A TPG SPECIALTY LENDING, INC.) |
|-------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 888 7TH AVENUE   |
| Internal Address: | 35TH FLOOR   |
| City:             | NEW YORK   |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK   |
| Postal Code:      | 10106  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 69**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8577716 |
| Patent Number: | 8633178 |
| Patent Number: | 8846648 |
| Patent Number: | 8846649 |
| Patent Number: | 8933059 |
| Patent Number: | 8987237 |
| Patent Number: | 8987238 |
| Patent Number: | 8993548 |
| Patent Number: | 8993549 |
| Patent Number: | 9006222 |
| Patent Number: | 9012434 |
| Patent Number: | 9114145 |
| Patent Number: | 9114146 |
| Patent Number: | 9180091 |
| Patent Number: | 9248136 |
| Patent Number: | 9289382 |
| Patent Number: | 9301920 |
| Patent Number: | D801518 |
| Patent Number: | 9931349 |
|                |         |

**PATENT** 

506259912 REEL: 053820 FRAME: 0001

| Property Type       | Number       |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Patent Number:      | 10052386     |
| Patent Number:      | 10098894     |
| Patent Number:      | 10206932     |
| Patent Number:      | 10258630     |
| Application Number: | 16104101     |
| Application Number: | 15090493     |
| Application Number: | 15999040     |
| Application Number: | 14512046     |
| Application Number: | 15832757     |
| PCT Number:         | US2017064788 |
| Application Number: | 15832750     |
| Application Number: | 16244020     |
| Application Number: | 16355532     |
| Application Number: | 62822609     |
| Application Number: | 14649818     |
| Application Number: | 14521230     |
| Application Number: | 14521002     |
| Application Number: | 15372385     |
| PCT Number:         | US2016065466 |
| Application Number: | 62680715     |
| Application Number: | 15893542     |
| Application Number: | 15893550     |
| Application Number: | 15975733     |
| Application Number: | 15975723     |
| Application Number: | 16004338     |
| Application Number: | 16006721     |
| Application Number: | 16037452     |
| Application Number: | 15454898     |
| Application Number: | 16273955     |
| Application Number: | 16125201     |
| Application Number: | 15420019     |
| Application Number: | 16167294     |
| Application Number: | 16283624     |
| Application Number: | 15840399     |
| Application Number: | 15217301     |
| Application Number: | 13843362     |
| Application Number: | 15475052     |
| PCT Number:         | US2017025211 |

| Property Type       | Number       |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 15475068     |
| PCT Number:         | US2017025220 |
| Application Number: | 15473742     |
| Application Number: | 16359839     |
| PCT Number:         | US2017024955 |
| Application Number: | 15901467     |
| PCT Number:         | US2017024994 |
| Application Number: | 62742234     |
| Application Number: | 62742210     |
| Application Number: | 62742168     |
| Application Number: | 62742173     |
| PCT Number:         | US2018036790 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)557-2193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-557-2900

Email: klathrop@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 74267.037              |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Kimberley A. Lathrop/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/18/2020             |

#### **Total Attachments: 15**

source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page10.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page11.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page12.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page14.tif

source=SixthStreet\_TherapeuticsMD Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page15.tif

#### AMENDMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Patent Security Agreement (this "Amendment"), dated as of September 18, 2020, by and between THERAPEUTICSMD, INC., a Nevada corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC. (f/k/a TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2019 in favor of Assignee, which Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 24, 2019 at Reel/Frame: 048990/0820 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified before the date of this Amendment, the "Patent Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Assignee recorded its security interest in the federally registered Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignee has informed Grantor that Assignee has changed its name from TPG Specialty Lending, Inc. to Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc. (the "Name Change"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Name Change, Assignee and Grantor desire to amend certain terms and provisions of the Patent Security Agreement as set forth herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. **Definitions**. Defined terms used but not defined in this Amendment are as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. **Amendment**. Effective as of the Amendment Effective Date (as defined below), the Patent Security Agreement is hereby amended so that each reference in the Patent Security Agreement to "TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.", shall be amended to mean and be a reference to "Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc."
- 3. **Conditions**. This Amendment shall become effective on the date this Amendment shall have been executed and delivered by Assignee and Grantor (that date, the "Amendment Effective Date"). Assignee's delivery to Grantor of a copy of this Amendment executed by all necessary parties described in this Section 3 shall be deemed evidence that the Amendment Effective Date has occurred.
- 4. **Miscellaneous**. (a) This Amendment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York. Each provision of this Amendment is severable from every other provision of this Amendment for the purpose of determining the legal enforceability of any specific provision.
- (b) This Amendment binds Assignee and Grantor and their respective successors and assigns, and will inure to the benefit of Assignee and Grantor and the successors and assigns of the Administrative Agent.

- (c) Except as specifically modified by the terms of this Amendment, all other terms and provisions of the Patent Security Agreement are incorporated by reference in this Amendment and in all respects continue in full force and effect. Grantor, by execution of this Amendment, hereby reaffirms, assumes, and binds themselves to all applicable obligations, duties, rights, covenants, terms, and conditions that are contained in the Patent Security Agreement, as amended hereby (including the granting of any Liens in favor of Assignee).
- (d) The parties may sign this Amendment in several counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original but all of which together will constitute one instrument.

[Signature pages to follow]

2

The parties are signing this Amendment to Patent Security Agreement as of the date stated in the introductory clause.

#### **GRANTOR:**

THERAPEUTICSMD, INC.

By: DocuSigned by:

Name: James C. D'Arecca Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address of Grantor:

951 Yamato Road, Suite 220 Boca Raton, FL 33431

Attention: James C. D'Arecca, Chief Financial Officer

Email: jdarecca@TherapeuticsMD.com

#### **ASSIGNEE:**

SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name. Joshua Easterly

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address of Assignee:

888 7th Avenue, 35th Floor

New York, NY 10106

Attention: Park Hooper Facsimile: 212-430-4628

Email: TSLAccounting@tpg.com

**REEL: 053820 FRAME: 0008** 

## **SCHEDULE A**

to

### AMENDMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Patent Registrations/Applications**

### **Issued Patents:**

|     | Patent<br>Number | Title   | Filing Date (mm/dd/yy) | Issue Date<br>(mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|-----|------------------|---|------------------------|--------------------------|---------|
| 1.  | 8,577,716        | System and Method of Ongoing<br>Evaluation Reporting and Analysis     | 09/17/09               | 11/05/13                 | US      |
| 2.  | 8,633,178        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 11/21/12               | 01/21/14                 | US      |
| 3.  | 8,846,648        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 12/06/13               | 09/30/14                 | US      |
| 4   | 8,846,649        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 12/06/13               | 09/30/14                 | US      |
| 5.  | 8,933,059        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 12/06/13               | 01/13/15                 | US      |
| 6   | 8.987.237        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 12/06/13               | 03/24/15                 | US      |
| 7.  | 8,987,238        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 12/06/13               | 03/24/15                 | US      |
| 8   | 8,993,548        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 09/03/14               | 03/31/15                 | US      |
| 9   | 8,993,549        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 09/03/14               | 03/31/15                 | US      |
| 10  | 9.006.222        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 12/06/13               | 04/14/15                 | US      |
| 11. | 9,012,434        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 12/06/13               | 04/21/15                 | US      |
| 12  | 9,114,145        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 09/03/14               | 08/25/15                 | US      |
| 13  | 9,114,146        | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies | 09/03/14               | 08/25/15                 | US      |
| 14. | 9,180,091        | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 12/20/13               | 10/10/15                 | US      |
| 15. | 9,248,136        | Transdermal Hormone Replacement<br>Therapies                          | 12/12/13               | 02/02/16                 | US      |

119070789v3

|     | Patent<br>Number    | Title  | Filing Date (mm/dd/yy) | Issue Date<br>(mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|-----|---------------------|--|------------------------|--------------------------|---------|
| 16. | 9,289,382           | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods     | 02/17/15               | 03/22/16                 | US      |
| 17  | 9,301,920           | Natural Combination Flormone<br>Reptacement Formulations and Therapies | 03/15/13               | 04/05/16                 | US      |
| 18. | D801,518            | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 06/22/15               | 10/31/17                 | US      |
| 19. | 9,931,349           | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical<br>Composition                          | 03/30/17               | 04/03/18                 | US      |
| 20. | 10.052,386          | Progesterone Formulations  | 12/11/13               | 08/21/18                 | US      |
| 21. | 10,098,894          | Transdermal Cream  | 07/29/15               | 10/16/18                 | US      |
| 22  | 10,206,932          | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies  | 05/22/15               | 02/19/19                 | US      |
| 23. | 10,258,630          | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods     | 02/09/18               | 04/17/19                 | US      |
| 24. | 89459               | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 12/22/15               | 02/17/16                 | AR      |
| 25. | 366507              | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 12/21/15               | 01/12/16                 | AU      |
| 26. | 2012340589          | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies  | 11/21/12               | 08/25/16                 | AU      |
| 27. | 2013211876          | Transdermal Hormone Replacement<br>Therapies                           | 01/25/13               | 05/25/17                 | AU      |
| 28  | 2013277236          | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies  | 06/18/13               | 08/03/17                 | AU      |
| 29. | 2013277234          | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                        | 06/18/13               | 08/10/17                 | AU      |
| 30. | MX 358440<br>B      | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                        | 06/18/13               | 08/03/18                 | MX      |
| 31. | 166,044             | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 12/17/15               | 08/16/16                 | CA      |
| 32. | 002916247-<br>0001  | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 12/18/15               | 08/10/16                 | EP      |
| 33. | 30201500585<br>9-5  | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 12/21/15               | 01/30/18                 | BR      |
| 34. | 6285866             | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Formulations and Therapies  | 11/21/12               | 02/09/18                 | JB.     |
| 35. | 6298460             | Progesterone Formulations  | 06/18/13               | 03/02/18                 | JP      |
| 36. | MX 50237 B          | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 12/18/15               | 07/19/17                 | MX      |
| 37. | 30-2015-<br>0065043 | Pharmaceutical Capsule   | 12/18/15               | 03/06/17                 | KR      |

|     | Patent<br>Number | Title  | Filing Date<br>(mm/dd/yy) | Issue Date<br>(mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|-----|------------------|--|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------|
| 38. | 101179           | Pharmaceutical Capsule                               | 12/21/15                  | 01/10/17                 | RU      |
| 39. | A2015/01935      | Pharmaceutical Capsule                               | 12/21/15                  | 05/16/17                 | ZA      |
| 40. | 2015/00211       | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Therapies | 06/18/13                  | 07/27/16                 | ZA      |
| 41. | 2015/00212       | Progesterone Formulations                            | 06/18/13                  | 04/26/17                 | ZA      |
| 42  | 6334519          | Natural Combination Hormone<br>Replacement Therapies | 06/18/13                  | 05/11/18                 | JP.     |
| 43. | 6342334          | Transdermal Hormone Replacement<br>Therapies         | 01/25/13                  | 05/25/18                 | JP      |
| 44. | 6342389          | Transdermal Hormone Replacement<br>Therapies         | 06/18/13                  | 05/25/18                 | JP      |
| 45. | 6397402          | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion      | 06/18/13                  | 09/07/18                 | JP      |
| 46. | 2013277235       | Transdermal Hormone Replacement<br>Therapies         | 06/18/13                  | 08/02/18                 | AU      |
| 47. | 2013277233       | Progesterone Formulations                            | 06/18/13                  | 09/13/18                 | AU      |
| 48. | 1624393          | Pharmaceutical Capsule                               | 12/21/15                  | 01/18/19                 | JP      |
| 49. | 2861234B         | Progesterone Formulations                            | 06/18/13                  | 03/27/19                 | EP      |
| 50. | 2806742B         | Transdermal Hormone Replacement<br>Therapies         | 01/25/13                  | 03/27/19                 | EP      |

# **Pending Patent Applications:**

|   | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application<br>Date<br>(mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|---|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------|
| 1 | 16/104,101            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 08/16/18                          | US      |
| 2 | BR112014012<br>4442   | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 11/21/12                          | BR      |
| 3 | 2,856,520             | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 11/21/12                          | CA      |
| 4 | 12850845.4            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 11/21/12                          | Eb      |
| 5 | 2017-173842           | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 11/21/12                          | JP.     |

119070789v3

|     | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application Date (mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|-----|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------|
| 6.  | MX/a/2014/00<br>6256  | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 11/21/12                    | MX      |
| 7   | 15/090.493            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 04/04/16                    | US      |
| 8   | 20140101244           | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement Formulations and Therapies    | 03/17/14                    | AR      |
| 9   | 2017206262            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 07/20/17                    | AU      |
| 10  | BR112014031<br>9103   | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement Formulations and Therapies    | 06/18/13                    | BR      |
| 11  | 2.876,977             | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 06/18/13                    | CA      |
| 12  | 13806855.6            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 06/18/13                    | EP      |
| 13  | 236358                | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 06/18/13                    | IL      |
| 14  | 2017-176379           | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 06/18/13                    | JP      |
| 15  | 10-2015-<br>7001189   | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 06/18/13                    | KR      |
| 16. | MX/a/2014/01<br>5898  | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 06/18/13                    | MX      |
| 17  | 2015100533            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 06/18/13                    | RU      |
| 18  | 15/999 040            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 08/16/18                    | US      |
| 19. | 14/512.046            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 10/10/14                    | US      |
| 20  | 20150101608           | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | AR      |
| 21  | 2015264003            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | AU      |
| 22  | BR112016<br>027359 1  | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | BR      |
| 23  | 2,947,767             | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | CA      |

119070789v3

|     | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application Date (mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|-----|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------|
| 24  | 15727528.0            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | EP      |
| 25. | 248985                | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | IL.     |
| 26. | 2016-565647           | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement Formulations and Therapies    | 05/22/15                    | JP      |
| 27  | 10-2016-<br>7032773   | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | KR      |
| 28  | MX/a/2016/01<br>4281  | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | MX      |
| 29  | 2016143081            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | RU      |
| 30  | 2016/07541            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 05/22/15                    | ZA      |
| 31  | 15/832.757            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement Formulations and Therapies    | 12/05/17                    | US      |
| 32  | PCT/US2017/<br>064788 | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement Formulations and Therapies    | 12/05/17                    | PCT     |
| 33  | 15/832.750            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 12/05/17                    | US      |
| 34. | 16/244.020            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 01/09/19                    | US      |
| 35. | 16/355.532            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 03/15/19                    | US      |
| 36  | 62/822,609            | Natural Combination Hormone Replacement<br>Formulations and Therapies | 03/22/19                    | US      |
| 37. | 14/649,818            | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 12/17/15                    | US      |
| 38. | 2017208300            | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | AU      |
| 39. | BR112014031<br>9146   | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | BR      |
| 40. | 2,876,968             | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | CA      |
| 41. | 13807188.1            | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | EP      |
| 42. | 236359                | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | IL      |
| 43. | 10-2015-<br>7001193   | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | KR      |
| 44. | MX/A/2018/0<br>09466  | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 08/02/18                    | MX      |

119070789v3

|     | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application Date (mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|-----|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------|
| 45. | 2015100531            | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | RU      |
| 46. | 2014/09278            | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | ZA      |
| 47, | 2018-162966           | Soluble Estradiol Capsule for Vaginal Insertion                       | 06/18/13                    | JP      |
| 48. | 14/521,230            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | US      |
| 49. | 20140103975           | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | AR      |
| 50. | 2014349132            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | AU      |
| 51. | BR112016009<br>0080   | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | BR      |
| 52. | 2,926,342             | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | CA      |
| 53. | 14862905.8            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | EP      |
| 54. | 245139                | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | IL      |
| 55. | 2016-516086           | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | JP      |
| 56. | 10-2016-<br>7010901   | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | KR      |
| 57. | MX/A/2016/0<br>05092  | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | MX      |
| 58. | 2016118396            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | RU      |
| 59. | 2016/01933            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | ZA      |
| 60. | 14/521,002            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 10/22/14                    | US      |
| 61. | 15/372,385            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 12/07/16                    | US      |
| 62. | PCT/US2016/<br>065466 | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 12/07/16                    | PCT     |
| 63. | 20160103768           | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 12/07/16                    | AR      |

|     | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application Date (mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|-----|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------|
| 64. | 2016366200            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 12/07/16                    | AU      |
| 65. | BR112018011<br>4839   | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods    | 12/07/16                    | BR      |
| 66. | 3,007,636             | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods    | 12/07/16                    | CA      |
| 67. | 16873806.0            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods    | 12/07/16                    | EP      |
| 68. | 19122548.1            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 04/17/19                    | НК      |
| 69. | 259884                | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 12/07/16                    | IL      |
| 70. | 2018-529574           | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods    | 12/07/16                    | JP      |
| 71. | 10-2018-<br>7019331   | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods    | 12/07/16                    | KR      |
| 72. | MX/A/2018/0<br>06882  | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 12/07/16                    | MX      |
| 73. | 743229                | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 12/07/16                    | NZ      |
| 74. | 2018121094            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods    | 12/07/16                    | RU      |
| 75. | 2018/03804            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Compositions and Methods    | 12/07/16                    | ZA      |
| 76. | 62/680,715            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical Formulations and Methods    | 06/06/18                    | US      |
| 77. | 15/893,542**          | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 02/09/18                    | US      |
| 78. | 15/893,550**          | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 02/09/18                    | US      |
| 79. | 15/975,733            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 05/09/18                    | US      |
| 80. | 15/975,723            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 05/09/18                    | US      |

 $\ensuremath{^{**}}$  Application contains allowable subject matter and a patent will issue in due course.

119070789v3

|      | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application Date (mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|------|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------|
| 81.  | 15/781,840            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 06/06/18                    | US      |
| 82.  | 16/004,338            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 06/08/18                    | US      |
| 83.  | PCT/US2018/<br>36790  | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 06/08/18                    | PCT     |
| 84.  | 16/006,721            | Vaginal Inserted Estradiol Pharmaceutical<br>Compositions and Methods | 06/12/18                    | US      |
| 85   | 16/037.452            | Progesterone Formulations   | 07/17/18                    | US      |
| 86.  | 2018222947            | Progesterone Formulations   | 06/18/13                    | AU      |
| 87.  | BR112014031<br>8379   | Progesterone Formulations   | 06/18/13                    | BR      |
| 88.  | 2,876,964             | Progesterone Formulations   | 06/18/13                    | CA      |
| 89.  | MX/a/2014/01<br>5900  | Progesterone Formulations   | 06/18/13                    | MX      |
| 90   | MX/a/2018/00<br>9467  | Progesterone Formulations   | 08/02/18                    | MX      |
| 91.  | 15/454.898            | Progesterone Formulations Having a Desirable PK<br>Profile            | 03/09/17                    | US      |
| 92.  | 20150100920           | Progesterone Compositions   | 03/27/15                    | AR      |
| 93.  | 2015237243            | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | AU      |
| 94.  | BR112016022<br>5708   | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | BR      |
| 95.  | 2,942,568             | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | CA      |
| 96   | 15768772.4            | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | EP      |
| 97.  | 247828                | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | IL      |
| 98   | 2016-557059           | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/24/15                    | JP      |
| 99   | 10-2016-<br>7029519   | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | KR      |
| 100  | MX/A/2016/0<br>11706  | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | MX      |
| 101. | 2016136666            | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | RU      |
| 102. | 2016/06309            | Progesterone Formulations   | 03/27/15                    | ZA      |
| 103  | 16/273,955            | Progesterone Formulations Having a Desirable PK<br>Profile            | 02/12/19                    | us      |
| 104. | 16/125,201            | Transdermal Cream   | 09/07/18                    | US      |

|      | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application Date (mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|------|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------|
| 105. | P2015010243           | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | AR      |
| 106. | 2015296609            | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | AU      |
| 107. | BR112016<br>029338 0  | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | BR      |
| 108. | 2,951,284             | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | CA      |
| 109. | 15827543.8            | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | EP      |
| 110. | 248984                | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | IL      |
| 111. | 2016-571728           | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | JP      |
| 112. | 10-2017-<br>7002451   | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | KR      |
| 113. | MX/a/2016/01<br>3693  | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | MX      |
| 114. | 2016141135            | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | RU      |
| 115. | 2016/07317            | Transdermal Cream   | 07/29/15                    | ZA      |
| 116. | 15/420,019            | Transdermal Cream   | 01/30/17                    | US      |
| 117. | 16/167,294            | Vitamin Compositions  | 10/22/18                    | US      |
| 118. | 16/283,624            | Chewable Vitamin Compositions                                     | 02/22/19                    | US      |
| 119. | 15/840,399            | System and Method of Ongoing Evaluation<br>Reporting and Analysis | 12/13/17                    | US      |
| 120. | 15/217,301            | Formulations for Solubilizing Hormones                            | 07/22/16                    | US      |
| 121. | BR112014<br>018439 9  | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 01/25/13                    | BR      |
| 122. | 2,861,346             | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 01/25/13                    | CA      |
| 123. | MX/A/2014/0<br>09093  | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 01/25/13                    | MX      |
| 124. | 13/843,362            | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 03/15/13                    | US      |
| 125. | 11201403182<br>47     | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 06/18/13                    | BR      |
| 126. | 2,876,947             | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 06/18/13                    | CA      |
| 127. | 13807463.8            | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 06/18/13                    | EP      |
| 128. | MX/A/2014/0<br>15897  | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 06/18/13                    | MX      |
| 129. | 2015/00210            | Transdermal Hormone Replacement Therapies                         | 06/18/13                    | ZA      |
| 130. | 15/475,052            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                        | 03/30/17                    | US      |

|      | Application<br>Number | Title   | Application<br>Date<br>(mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|------|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------|
| 131. | PCT/US2017/<br>025211 | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | PCT     |
| 132. | 20170100832           | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 04/03/17                          | AR      |
| 133. | 2017239679            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | AU      |
| 134. | BR112018069<br>8776   | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | BR      |
| 135. | 3,019,375             | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | CA      |
| 136. | 17776724.1            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | EP      |
| 137. | 261924                | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | IL      |
| 138. | 2018-550593           | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | JP      |
| 139. | 10-2018-<br>7031666   | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | KR      |
| 140. | MX/A/2018/0<br>11706  | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | MX      |
| 141. | 746686                | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | NZ      |
| 142. | 2018133921            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | RU      |
| 143. | 2018/06413            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition                      | 03/30/17                          | ZA      |
| 144. | 15/475,068            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition in Medium Chain Oils | 03/30/17                          | US      |
| 145. | 20170100831           | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 04/03/17                          | AR      |
| 146. | PCT/US2017/<br>025220 | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 03/30/17                          | PCT     |
| 147. | 15/473,742            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 03/30/17                          | US      |
| 148. | 16/359,839            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 03/20/19                          | US      |
| 149. | PCT/US2017/<br>024955 | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 03/30/17                          | PCT     |
| 150. | 15/901,467            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 02/21/18                          | US      |
| 151. | 20170100830           | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 04/03/17                          | AR      |
| 152. | 2017239645            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils               | 03/30/17                          | AU      |

|      | Application<br>Number | Title  | Application Date (mm/dd/yy) | Country |
|------|-----------------------|--|-----------------------------|---------|
| 153. | BR112018070<br>1998   | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | BR      |
| 154. | 3,020,153             | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | CA      |
| 155. | 17776645.8            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | EP      |
| 156. | 261930                | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | IL      |
| 157. | 2018-550564           | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | JP      |
| 158. | 10-2018-<br>7031878   | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | KR      |
| 159. | MX/A/2018/0<br>11705  | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | MX      |
| 160. | 746682                | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain<br>Oils | 03/30/17                    | NZ      |
| 161. | 2018133932            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | RU      |
| 162. | 2018/06414            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | ZA      |
| 163. | PCT/US2017/<br>024994 | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 03/30/17                    | PCT     |
| 164. | 20170100829           | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 04/03/17                    | AR      |
| 165. | 62/742,234            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition           | 10/05/18                    | US      |
| 166. | 62/742,210            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 10/05/18                    | US      |
| 167. | 62/742,168            | Steroid Hormone Pharmaceutical Composition           | 10/05/18                    | US      |
| 168. | 62/742,173            | Steroid Hormone Compositions in Medium Chain Oils    | 10/05/18                    | US      |

119070789v3

**RECORDED: 09/18/2020**